
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 6th February, 2020, 7.15 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Gideon Bull, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019. 
To follow 
 

7. SCHOOLS MODEL PAY POLICY REPORT  (PAGES 1 - 34) 
 
The report is for the Committee to approve the updated Haringey Schools 
Model Pay policy for September 2019 and recommend its adoption to 
Haringey maintained Schools. 
 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  (PAGES 35 - 50) 
 
The Council is required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement to comply 
with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. The Council approved its last 
Pay Policy Statement at Full Council on 18th March 2019.  

 
The attached Pay Policy Statement provides an update for publication in April 
2020. 
 

9. EMPLOYMENT REFERENCES POLICY  (PAGES 51 - 62) 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with recommendations 
for adopting the Employee References Policy (Appendix 1) and Employee 
References Practice Notes (Appendix 2).     
 

10. FLEXIBLE WORKING  REPORT  (PAGES 63 - 80) 



 

 
As part of the Council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR 
policies, Members are asked to consider the revised Flexible Working Policy 
(attached as Appendix 1) and Practice Notes (attached as Appendix 2).      
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
3 March 2020 (new) 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 29 January 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

 

Report for: Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 6th February 2020 

 

Title: Schools Model Pay Policy Report 

 
Authorised by: Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources  
 
Lead Officer: Julie Amory, HR Business Partner (Schools) 

Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:
 
N/A  

 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The report provides the Committee with the updated Haringey Model Schools Pay 

policy for approval. 
 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable. 

 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 The report is for the Committee to approve the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay 

policy for September 2019 and recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained 
Schools. 

 
4 Reason for Decision 
4.1 The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document requires schools and local 

authorities to have a pay policy which sets out the basis on which they determine 
teachers’ pay; the date by which they will determine the teachers’ annual pay review; 
and the procedures for determining appeals.  Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy 
has been updated in line with nationally agreed changes to the pay scales. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6 Background information 
6.1 Following a period of consultation, the 2019 School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

Document (STPCD) was published.  The STPCD implements the recommendations 
set out in the 29th report of the School Teachers’ Review Body (the STRB), published 
on 22 July 2019. 
 

6.2 The STRB’s 29th Report recommended that pay and allowance ranges for teachers 
and school leaders are uplifted by 2.75%.  Within the STPCD 2019, the Department 
for Education adopted the recommendation and from 1 September 2019 a 2.75% 
uplift has been applied to the statutory minima and maxima of all pay ranges and 
allowances. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 2 

 

 
6.3  The STPCD is statutory for all local authority maintained schools. 

 

 

6.4 The Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy 2019 has been updated at Appendix 4 to 
reflect the new pay grades.  The Schools Consultative Group members have been 
notified and consulted on the changes.   
 

6.5 Due to delays in the Department of Education issuing the updated teacher pay 
awards, there was a delay in the Authority being able to update the policy.   
 

6.6 The Model Policy was issued for use to all Haringey Schools in October 2019, 
however, due to timing issues it was not possible to get this Policy to the November 
Staffing and Renumeration Committee.   

 

7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
7.1 Not applicable. 

 

8 Statutory Officers’ comments 
 

Assistant Director for Corporate Governance 
8.1  

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report. Legal Services has been involved in reviewing of the 
proposed Pay Policy and confirms that it complies with all relevant legislation.   

9  

 
Chief Finance Officer 

9.1 The financial implications of implementing the pay award will be met by the 
maintained schools’ individual dedicated schools budget.  Where the council may 
directly employ teachers on these pay scales, the cost of the pay award will be met 
from existing agreed budgets. 


[...]
policy (see “Assessment‟ below). 

 If requested, oral feedback will be provided by the assessor. Oral feedback will be given 

within 10 school days of the date of notification of the outcome of the application. 

Feedback will be given in a positive and encouraging environment and will include 

advice and support on areas for improvement in order to meet the relevant criteria. 

 Successful applicants will move to the minimum of the UPR backdated to 1 September 

of the year of application. 

 Unsuccessful applicants can appeal the decision. The appeals process is set out in this 

pay policy. 

 

Assessment: 

The teacher will be required to meet the criteria set out in paragraph 15 of the STPCD, 

namely that: 

 

 The teacher is highly competent in all elements of the relevant standards; and 

 The teacher’s achievements and contribution to the school are substantial and 

sustained. 

 

In this school, this means: 

 

“highly competent”: the teacher’s performance is assessed as having excellent depth and 

breadth of knowledge, skill and application of the Teachers’ Standards in the particular role 

they are fulfilling and the context in which they are working. 

 

“substantial”: the teacher’s achievements and contribution to the school are significant, not 

just in raising standards of teaching and learning in their own classroom, or with their own 

groups of children, but also in making a positive contribution to the wider life and ethos of the 

school, which impacts on pupil progress and the effectiveness of staff and colleagues. 

 

“sustained”: the teacher must have had two consecutive successful appraisal reports in this 

school and have made good progress towards their objectives during this period (see 

paragraph 5.1 of this policy). They will have been expected to have shown that their teaching 

expertise has grown over the relevant period and is consistently in line with the expectations 

contained in the school’s appraisal policy. 

 
[...]
September 2019 

 

    Sp PT Old Rate 
New 
Rate Scales       

    1 44489 45713 PTQTEACH       

    2 46675 47960 PTQTEACH       

    3 48244 49571 PTQTEACH       

 

 

1.1.5 SCHOOL TEACHERS – UNQUALIFIED TEACHERS 

 
HARINGEY COUNCIL TEACHERS - UNQUALIFIED PAY SCALES 

1st September 2019 

 

 

 

 

    Sp PT Old Rate 
New 
Rate Scales       

    1 21641 22237 UQ TEACH       

    2 23641 24293 UQ TEACH       

    3 25643 26350 UQ TEACH       

    4 27644 28405 UQ TEACH       

    5 29643 30460 UQ TEACH       

    6 31644 32515 UQ TEACH       

 
 
 

 

    Sp PT Old Rate 
New 
Rate Scales       

    1 21641 22237 UQ TEACH       

    2 23641 24293 UQ TEACH       

    3 25643 26350 UQ TEACH       

    4 27644 28405 UQ TEACH       

    5 29643 30460 UQ TEACH       

    6 31644 32515 UQ TEACH       

 
  

Page 33



Appendix A 

 

1.1.6 SCHOOL TEACHERS – ALLOWANCES 

 

HARINGEY COUNCIL TEACHERS - ALLOWANCES 

1st September 2019 

 

                  

Teaching & Learning Responsibility   Recruitment & Retention   

PT Old Rate 
New 
Rate   

 
PT 

Old 
Rate 

New 
Rate   

2a 2721 2796     1 1002 1002   

2b 4530 4656     2 1970 1970   

2c 6646 6829     3 2985 2985   

1a 7853 8069     4 4158 4158   

1b 9657 9924     5 5415 5415   

1c 11466 11781             

1d 13288 13654     Special Needs 

          PT 
Old 
Rate 

New 
Rate   

3 Min 540 555     1 2149 2209   

3 Max 2683 2757     2 4242 4359   

        
 

        

 
 

Page 34



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice - Director for Customers, Transformation & 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan - Reward Strategy Manager, Human Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The Council is required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement to comply with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011. The Council approved its last Pay Policy 
Statement at Full Council on 18th March 2019.  
 

1.2 The attached Pay Policy Statement provides an update for publication in April 2020. 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the S&R Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee approve the draft Pay Policy Statement 2020/21, attached at 
Appendix A. 

3.2. The Director for Customers, Transformation & Resources is also authorised in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the Pay 
Policy Statement as considered minor.   

3.3. That the Committee remits the Pay Policy Statement (as amended if applicable) for 
endorsement by Full Council on 16th March 2020. 

4. Reason for decision 

4.1. In accordance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required 
to prepare and by resolution of Full Council, approve a Pay Policy Statement for each 
financial year by the end of 31 March of the previous financial year. 

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1. The Pay Policy Statement is produced annually to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

  

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

6. Background information 

6.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to prepare and publish an annual 
Pay Policy Statement.   

6.2. Under this legislation the Council is obliged to state how the pay of senior managers is 
determined. In addition, the supplementary guidance issued under section 40 of the 
Localism Act requires full Council to be given the opportunity to vote on any proposed 
payment upon appointment or termination of employment of £100,000 or more. 

6.3. It is not proposed that the approval of payment upon appointment or termination of 
employment of £100,000 per annum or more should be reserved to Full Council. To do 
so would create unnecessary delay in either appointing or finalising the termination of 
the employment of an officer. The risks of this are that the Council may lose a potential 
appointee whilst they wait for a salary approval. In the case of a termination of 
employment by way of agreement the officer’s employment could not be ended until 
the severance payment was agreed. This would create an unnecessary cost as the 
officer would need to remain on full pay until this decision was taken. The Committee’s 
current terms of reference provide that it is required to consider and approve payment 
upon appointment or termination of employment of £100,000 per annum or more. 

6.4. It may be necessary for minor amendments to the draft Pay Policy Statement to be 
made between its approval by the Committee and its consideration by Full Council. For 
example, Sections 5 and 12, and Appendices A and B of the Pay Policy Statement may 
need updating depending on the progress of any pay negotiations with the trade unions 
and the outcomes of the senior managers pay review. Recommendation 3.2 of this 
report provides a mechanism for making minor amendments to the draft Pay Policy 
Statement without it having to be brought back to the Committee for further 
consideration, through the Committee authorising the Director for Customers, 
Transformation & Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee  to make 
the necessary amendments 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

7.1. The Pay Policy Statement is produced annually to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance Comments 

8.1. In accordance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required 
to prepare and by resolution of Full Council, approve a Pay Policy Statement for each 
financial year by the end of 31 March of the previous financial year. In addition, the 
Council may resolve to amend its Pay Policy Stateme
[...]
ence to the Pay Policy Statement’s commitment to work towards ensuring all 
workers in the supply chain are paid the relevant Living Wage, the aforementioned 
budget paper also proposes the introduction from April 2020 of London Living Wage 
(LLW) rates for Council contracted Homecare staff and those working in Extra Care 
Sheltered Housing as well as an uplift being applied to Social Care Direct Payments in 
line with LLW rates. 

Equalities Comments  

8.8. The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 to have due 
regard to the need to: 

8.8.1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under the Act.  

8.8.2. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; 

8.8.3. Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and people who do not share it. 

8.8.4. A “relevant protected characteristic” is age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

8.8.5. The Pay Policy Statement supports the Council’s approach to remuneration for its 
workforce in an accountable, fair and transparent way.  This therefore supports the 
Council’s equalities policy and promotes equal pay.   

9. Use of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 
 
 

Page 37



 

Page 4 of 4  

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not Applicable 

 

Page 38



  

  

  
Pay Policy Statement -2020/21                              

  

 
 
 
 

 

 

Pay Policy Statement 
2020/21 

 
  

Published  
April 2020 

 

 
  

 

Appendix A 

Page 39



  

  

  
Pay Policy Statement -2020/21                              

1. Background 
 

Localism Act 2011 - Openness and accountability in local pay 
 
1.1. Section 38(1) of the Localism Act requires local authorities to produce an 

annual pay policy statement. 
 
1.2. The provisions in the Act do not seek to change the right of each local authority 

to have autonomy on pay decisions, however, it emphasises the need to deliver 
value for money for local taxpayers. 
 

1.3. This statement has been approved by Full Council on 16th March 2020 and any 
changes during the year will be brought back to Full Council for adoption at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
1.4. This statement does not apply to Council employees based in schools. 

 
Related Remuneration and Transparency Context 

 
1.5 The Council follows the transparency requirements on remuneration as set out 

in the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 (“the Code”), published by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government in February 2015, and 
the Local Transparency Guidance issued on 30 November 2015 by the Local 
Government Association.  
 

1.6 Part of the Code includes publishing information relating to senior salaries 
within a local authority.  A full list of all posts that are paid £50,000 or more per 
year that fall within the scope of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 is 
published on the Council‟s website. See here. 

 
2 Governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service within 

Haringey 
 

2.1 The Staffing & Remuneration Committee as referred to in the Council‟s 
constitution Part three, section B under its Terms of Reference has 
responsibility for the terms and conditions of service for all staff. The Staffing & 
Remuneration Committee is a Committee of Full Council. 
 

2.2 The Staffing & Remuneration Committee is accountable for the remuneration of 
Chief Officers (see section 4 for more details), and pay in general, and will 
ensure that remuneration is set within the wider pay context giving due 
consideration to the relationship between the highest and lowest paid in the 
organisation (see section 7 for more information). This Committee will remit the 
Pay Policy Statement for approval by Full Council. 

  

Page 40

http://www.haring
[...]
period of 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2020. 
 
w.e.f. 1 April 2018 
An increase of 2% on pay spinal 
points 20 and above and an 
increase of between 2.91% to 
9.19% on pay spinal points 19 and 
below. 
 
w.e.f. 1 April 2019 
Assimilation on to a new London 
Pay Spine and a pay increase of at 
least 2%. 

1 April 2020 
(To be agreed) 

Chief 
Executive, 
Chief Officers 
& Senior 
Managers 

The HAY job evaluation 
scheme 

w.e.f. April 2019  
An increase of 2%. 

1 April 2020 
(To be agreed) 

Teachers Pay 
& Conditions - 
TPAC  
(centrally 
employed 
Teachers) 

Teachers Pay and 
conditions documents 

A 1 year pay deal w.e.f. September 
2019 
 
A 2.75% uplift has been applied to 
the statutory minima and maxima 
of all pay ranges and allowances. 
 

1 September 
2020 

(To be agreed) 

Soulbury 
(Education 
Psychologists & 
Education 
Advisers/ 
Inspectors) 

Soulbury 

A 2 year pay deal covering the 
period of 1 September 2018 to 31 
August 2020. 
 
w.e.f. September 2018 and 
September 2019 an increase of 2% 
on all pay points and on all London 
area allowances. 
 

 
1 September 

2020 
(To be agreed) 

Public Health  
(ex-NHS staff)  

The Agenda for Change 
NHS Job Evaluation 
Scheme (GLPC or Hay 
scheme for those whose 
roles have been reviewed 
since the transfer date to 
the Council) 

A three-year agreement covering 
the years from 1 April 2018 to 31 

March 2021.  
 
Pay increases over this period are 
as set out in the Framework 
Agreement on the reform of 
Agenda for Change (27th June 
2018). 

1 April 2021 
(To be agreed) 

 

Appendix B 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Page 1 of 12  

 

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 6 February 2020  
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Employment References Policy  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 Policies are not statutes or straightjackets for the reaching of judgments. Rather, 

the purpose of policy is to enable employers to exercise discretion fairly and 

lawfully and to provide employees with a degree of certainty as to how that 

discretion will be exercised. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with recommendations for 

adopting the Employee References Policy (Appendix 1) and Employee References 

Practice Notes (Appendix 2). The proposed policy sets out who can give corporate 

references, how requests for references should be handled and the types 

information that can be provided.        

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Committee approve the new Employee References Policy and Practice 

Notes ready for implementation with effect from February 2020.  These changes 

will be communicated to staff in February 2020.    

3.2 That the Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources and the Chair of 

Staffing and Renumeration Committee will be delegated the power to make minor 

changes to the policy and practice notes without the need to refer to committee.     

Page 51 Agenda Item 9



 
 

Page 2 of 12  

 

 
4 Reason for Decision 

4.1 The council does not currently have a formal employment references policy. 

Currently, the council does not have any guidance or standardised format for 

giving employment references, leaving this to managers to decide upon the format 

of employment references on an ad hoc basis. In order to ensure that the council 

provides fair and accurate references it must have a policy and guidance.  

 
5 Alternative options considered 

5.1 To not have a policy on employment references, and risk negligent, inaccurate or 

misleading references being provided due to a lack of guidance.  

 
6 Background information  

6.1 The policy and practice notes cover all council employees, excep
[...]

Appendix 1 – Standard Reference Template  

 

This template is for HR use only.  

 

 

Strictly private and confidential 
 
Dear [   ] 
 
[Name of employee] [was/has been] employed by [name of organisation] [from 
[date] to [date]/since [date]] as [job title]. 
 
[Name of employee] left the organisation [insert reason for termination of 
employment e.g. resignation, redundancy, or the expiry of a fixed-term contract]. 
 
Please note that it is our policy to only provide this basic information for 
employment reference purposes. 
 
While the information provided is, to the best of [name of organisation]'s 
knowledge, true, accurate fair and in confidence [name of organisation] cannot 
accept any liability for decisions based on it. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
[ Director of Customers, Transformation & Resources] 

Page 62



 
 

Page 1 of 17 
 

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 6 February 2020  
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Flexible Working Policy Review   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice – Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 Policies are not statutes or straightjackets for the reaching of judgments. Rather, 

the purpose of policy is to enable employers to exercise discretion fairly and 

lawfully and to provide employees with a degree of certainty as to how that 

discretion will be exercised. 

1.2 As part of the council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR policies, 

Members are asked to consider the revised Flexible Working Policy (attached as 

Appendix 1) and Practice Notes (attached as Appendix 2).      

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Committee approve the new Flexible Working Policy and Practice Notes 

ready for implementation with effect from February 2020.  These changes 
[...]
ole of The Line Manager  
3.3  The Role of The Staff Representative  

 
4. Working Practices  

4.1 Working Location  

 
5. Responding to a Request for Flexible Working  

Page 73



 
 

Page 12 of 17 
 

5.1 The request  
5.2 What should you do with a request?  
5.3 Discuss with employee  
5.4 Consider the request  
5.5 Deal with requests promptly  

  

Page 74



 
 

Page 13 of 17 
 

 

1. Introduction  

The flexible working policy and practice notes aims to support greater flexibility for 

council employees. This policy provides the framework, defining the different types of 

flexible working and how they might be availed of by employees.  

With the shift in emphasis towards increased work-life balance in conjunction with job 

satisfaction, greater flexibility in the workplace has been a main feature in this 

approach. The council supports everyday flexibility as a normative working practice, 

this means that flexible working should not only be practiced but encouraged widely.  

Flexible working is part of the council’s strategy to be able to react more efficiently and 

flexibly in its service delivery. This by use of dynamic technology and modern 

employment practices, thus allowing greater flexibility in work patterns.  

 

2. Scope 

The policy applies to all council employees, except those teachers directly employed 

by the council and all staff appointed by schools operating under local management of 

schools, which have their own procedure.   

 

3. Roles and Responsibilities  

3.1 The Role of The Individual 

 to enter into the spirit of flexible ways of working and remember that increased 

flexibility brings a greater responsibility to co-operate with colleagues and 

managers 

 take responsibility for agreeing an appropriate way of working to achieve the 

task 

 comply with health and safety requirements and undertake the appropriate 

assessments required 

 carry out necessary actions to minimise risk and maintain safe working 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2020, 7.15  
- 9.10 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Patrick Berryman (Vice-Chair), 
Seema Chandwani, Paul Dennison and Reg Rice 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull.  Councillor Chandwani was 
in attendance as substitute. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Berryman. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

12. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Trans Equality Policy would likely be 
considered at the June meeting. 
 

14. SCHOOLS MODEL PAY POLICY REPORT  
 
Julie Amory, HR Business Partner, introduced the report as set out.  The report would 

usually be presented to the S&R Committee earlier in the Municipal year, however a 

delay in the Department for Education issuing the updated pay award for teachers had 

resulted in a knock-on effect on the Authority’s ability to update pay scales.  The 

Schools Consultative Forum had ratified the updated pay award in October, and the 



 

 

pay increase had been backdated to 1 September 2019.  No issues had been raised 

by unions in relation to the delay.  The policy was provided to the S&R Committee for 

noting only.   

 

Ms Amory responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The highlighted sections on the reports were areas that schools could make 

amendments. 

- The Committee had no powers to reject the policy.  The Schools Consultative 

Group had the powers to ratify and implement the policy.  It was prescribed in 

the Staffing & Remuneration Committee Terms of Reference that the Committee 

note the policy. 

- An ‘unqualified teacher’ was a teacher without a teaching qualification.   

- Depending on the salary grade, automatic pay progression was not always 

applicable.  A pay review would need to be requested by the teacher, and two 

years of appraisals would be reviewed by the Headteacher.  A final decision 

would be made by an independent committee. 

- Academies were free to adopt the same pay policy, but could adopt different pay 

ranges if preferable. 

 

RESOLVED that the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy be 

approved for September 2019 and it be recommended for adoption to 

Haringey maintained schools. 

 
15. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The 

adoption of a Pay Policy Statement was a statutory obligation under the Localism Act 

2011.  The Committee were requested to remit the Pay Policy Statement for 

endorsement by Full Council. 

 

Mr Morgan responded to questions from the Committee: 

- There was no obligation to provide information on the progress made by the 

Council in relation to maintaining the accreditation as a Living Wage employer.  

An update was provided by the Chief Finance Officer in the covering report.  

Staff were generally paid the London Living Wage, with two exceptions – 

Pendarren staff, who were paid in accordance with the Living Wage; and 

apprentices, where the pay rate was calculated partly on the National Minimum 

Wage. 

 

The Chair requested that a report be provided to the Committee on the 

implementation of London Living Wage for staff. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

i. The draft Pay Policy Statement 2020/21, attached at Appendix A be 

approved; 



 

 

ii. The Director for Customer, Transformation and Resources be authorised to 

make minor amendments to the Pay Policy Statement, in consultation with 

the Chair; and 

iii. The Pay Policy Statement be referred for endorsement by Full Council on 

16 March 2020. 

 
16. EMPLOYMENT REFERENCES POLICY  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The aim was 

to ensure references provided were of a common standard.  Information relating to 

employment would be provided by HR.  Character references could be provided by 

staff, however this would be a personal reference and could not be provided on the 

Council’s headed paper or via a Council email address.  The policy did not provide 

this level of detail, however, this would be addressed in the practice notes. 

 

Members questioned whether the policy covered agency staff.  Whilst it was noted 

that the Council was not legally obligated to provide a reference for agency staff, it 

was requested by the Committee that officers explore whether agency staff could be 

covered by this policy, or a separate policy be created to cover agency staff.  The 

Committee were advised that as agency staff were employed via an agency, any 

references would be provided by the agency, but that this could be looked into further. 

 

Mr Morgan responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Councillors could only provide a personal reference. 

- It was not included in staff terms and conditions that a reference would be 

provided as it was not usual practice to do so, however all HR policies would 

constitute the bundle which formed a contract of employment so this policy 

would apply by that virtue. 

- HR would provide a factual reference and would not refuse a request from any 

member of staff to provide this. 

- The Trade Unions had been consulted on the policy (as with all policy 

development) and supported the implementation of it. 

 

The Committee decided not to adopt the policy at the present time and requested that 

officers explore the options of including agency workers within this policy, or creating a 

separate policy. 

 
17. FLEXIBLE WORKING  REPORT  

 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  This was a 

review of the current policy. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Working from home was not enforced for staff, as there were some people who 

were not able to work from home for a number of reasons. 



 

 

- Sabbaticals were listed as a flexible working scheme but not yet included in the 

policy – further work would be carried out with the Trade Unions to develop this 

scheme. 

 

The Committee requested that sabbaticals be removed from the policy, and a 

separate proposal be provided to the Committee once the Trade Unions had been 

consulted. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The new Flexible Working Policy and Practice Notes (with the removal of 

sabbaticals) be approved for implementation with effect from February 

2020; and 

ii. The Director for Customer, Transformation and Resources be authorised to 

make minor amendments to the Pay Policy Statement in consultation with 

the Chair. 

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
3 March 2020 (new date) 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


